Exercise Price for the Warrants B : RM0.055 per Warrant B (payable for every 1 new Share)

Please refer to Section 2.2 of this Abridged Prospectus for further information.

(iii) Undertakings The Rights Issue with Warrants will be undertaken on the Minimum Subscription Level to raise a minimum
of RM10.00 million. To meet the Minimum Subscription Level, the Company has procured the Undertakings
from the Undertaking Shareholders, details of which are as follows: -

Undertaking Shareholders and undertaking
amount

: (i) Hoo Wai Keong (Executive Director of the Company):
RM5.00 million

(ii) Chew Khai Liong (Non-Independent Non-Executive
Director of the Company): RM5.00 million

Minimum Rights Shares to be subscribed for
if none of the other Entitled Shareholders
and/or their transferees and/or their
renouncees subscribe for the Rights Shares

: 181,818,182 Rights Shares (representing 10.98% of the
total number of 1,655,568,432 Rights Shares available for
subscription under the Base Case Scenario)

Undertaking Shareholders

Existing direct shareholding as
at the LPD

Total Rights Shares with Warrants B to be
subscribed pursuant to the Undertakings

No. of Shares % No. of Rights Shares No. of Warrants B

Hoo Wai Keong 40,000 0.01 90,909,091 37,878,787

Chew Khai Liong 20,000 0.01 90,909,091 37,878,787

Total 60,000 0.02 181,818,182 75,757,574

Undertaking Shareholders

Assuming none of the other Entitled Shareholders and/or their
renouncee(s) subscribe for their Rights Shares

No. of Shares held after the
Rights Issue with Warrants %

No. of Shares held after the
Rights Issue with Warrants
and assuming full exercise

of the Warrants B %

Hoo Wai Keong 90,949,091 19.87 128,827,878 24.15

Chew Khai Liong 90,929,091 19.86 128,807,878 24.14

Total 181,878,182 39.73 257,635,756 48.29

For avoidance of doubt, the Undertaking Shareholders are not obliged to subscribe for the Rights Shares
pursuant to the Undertakings if the Minimum Subscription Level has been achieved via subscription by all
other Entitled Shareholders and/or their renouncees.

However, while the Undertaking Shareholders are not obliged to subscribe for the Rights Shares in such
event, the Undertaking Shareholders may still choose to do so at their own discretion. At this juncture, the
Undertaking Shareholders have not decided on whether they will subscribe for the Rights Shares in the event
that the Minimum Subscription Level has been achieved.

[…]

Subscription Level has been achieved via subscription by all other Entitled Shareholders and/or their renouncees. However, while the Undertaking
Shareholders are not obliged to subscribe for the Rights Shares in such event, the Undertaking Shareholders may still choose to do so at their own
discretion. At this juncture, the Undertaking Shareholders have not decided on whether they will subscribe for the Rights Shares in the event that the
Minimum Subscription Level has been achieved.

The Undertakings are not expected to result in any breach in the public shareholding spread requirement by the Company under Paragraph 8.02(1) of
the Listing Requirements, which stipulates that a listed issuer must ensure that at least 25% of its total listed shares (excluding treasury shares) are in
the hands of public shareholders. As at the LPD, the Company holds a total of 2,728,226 treasury shares.

The pro forma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated as follows: -

Particulars

(I) (II)
Existing direct

shareholding as at the
LPD

After the Rights Issue
with Warrants

After (I) and assuming
full exercise of the

Warrants B
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(3)

Issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) 275,928,072 100.00 457,746,254 100.00 533,503,828 100.00

Less:
Directors(4), substantial shareholders and their associates
- Dato’ Sri Dr. Pang Chow Huat(5) 20,616,494 7.47 20,616,494 4.50 20,616,494 3.86
- Loh May Ann 190,000 0.07 190,000 0.04 190,000 0.04
- Hoo Wai Keong 40,000 0.01 90,949,091 19.87 128,827,878 24.15
- Chew Khai Liong(5) 20,000 0.01 90,929,091 19.86 128,807,878 24.14

Public shareholding spread 241,085,178 87.38 255,061,578 55.73 255,061,578 47.81

Notes: -
(1) Based on the issued share capital of 275,928,072 Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the LPD.
(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 457,746,254 Shares (excluding treasury shares) under the Minimum Scenario.
(3) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 533,503,828 Shares (excluding treasury shares) under the Minimum Scenario and assuming full exercise of the

Warrants B.
(4) Includes directors of subsidiaries of the Company. For information, none of the directors of subsidiaries of the Company hold any Shares as at the LPD.
(5) For information, Chew Khai Liong is the brother-in-law of Dato’ Sri Dr. Pang Chow Huat.